

SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of the UK GDPR

34.—(1) Article 40 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, for “The Member States, the supervisory authorities, the Board and the Commission” substitute “The Commissioner”.

(3) In paragraph 2(i), for “supervisory authorities” substitute “the Commissioner”.

(4) In paragraph 3, omit “and having general validity pursuant to paragraph 9 of this Article”.

(5) In paragraph 4, for “supervisory authorities competent pursuant to Article 55 or 56” substitute “the Commissioner”.

(6) In paragraph 5—

(a) for “the supervisory authority which is competent pursuant to Article 55. The supervisory authority” substitute “the Commissioner, who”;

(b) for “it finds” substitute “the Commissioner finds”.

(7) In paragraph 6, for “and where the code of conduct concerned does not relate to processing activities in several Member States, the supervisory authority” substitute “the Commissioner”.

(8) Omit paragraphs 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 1 para. 34 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, [Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(2\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Data Protection, Privacy and Electronic Communications (Amendments etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 34.